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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Brendan Clark 
University of Colorado School of Medicine 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This qualitative study by McPeake and colleagues describes the 
experiences of ICU survivors with a focus on those with alcohol 
misuse. The study is rigorous and the findings are of interest given 
the relative paucity of data regarding the morbidity of ICU survivors 
with alcohol misuse. There are several areas where the manuscript 
could be strengthened.  
INTRODUCTION  
1. There should be an explicit statement that the impact of alcohol 
use disorders on mortality in ICU patients is fairly well understood 
but the morbidity experienced by ICU survivors with alcohol misuse 
is understudied.  
2. The rationale for the study could be strengthened by a more 
detailed description of the morbidity experienced by ICU survivors in 
general.  
3. The manuscript would be dramatically improved if the research 
question were clearer. As posed, the current research question is, 
“to examine and understand the impact of critical care on future 
behavior with regards to alcohol intake and explore patterns of 
recovery for patients with and without AUDs beyond the hospital 
environment.” Several points of clarification:  
a. is it the impact of critical care or a critical illness? This is an 
important distinction. For example the experience of pancreatitis 
(pain, nausea, vomiting, delirium) may be dramatically more 
important than the care provided (IV fluids, antibiotics).  
b. Are the authors proposing to understand the impact of a critical 
illness on drinking-related outcomes after hospital discharge? If so, 
this should be explicitly stated.  
c. Recovery is a vague term. Are the authors trying to understand 
recovery of physical function? Are they trying to understand recovery 
as it relates to an alcohol use disorder? These are dramatically 
different questions - it is OK to ask both but the research question(s) 
should be more explicit.  
METHODS  
1. Please provide a description of the researcher’s background so 
that the reader may understand the lens of interpretation. Were the 
researcher’s experiences and assumptions set aside as is often 
done in interpretive phenomenological analysis? Either way, what 
were the assumptions and biases of the researcher?  
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2. Can the authors provide more detail regarding analysis? Were 
transcripts read and phrases pertaining to the lived experience 
identified? Were these formulated into themes? A reference detailing 
the analytic process is needed.  
3. A copy of the interview template should be provided. Was the 
semi-structured interview iterative? If so, a copy of the initial and 
final template would be helpful. This could be provided in 
supplemental material, if necessary.  
RESULTS  
1. The description of the results could be strengthened – this could 
start with a clarification of the research question, as described 
above.  
2. In table 4, do the authors mean super-ordinate themes or 
subordinate themes for the second column?  
3. Table 4 could be strengthened by providing a definition of each 
theme and then a quote from a participant to provide some validity.  
3. Once the research question is clarified, several of the themes 
could use clarification. In particular, several of the themes sounds 
similar to previously described constructs. A description of how the 
themes described by the authors are similar or different along with 
references would be helpful. Specifically:  
a. For “impact on activities of daily living:” the authors seem to be 
describing physical function rather than ADLs. Is this the case? Can 
the authors list the psychological problems that impact physical 
function in table 4 (from text, seems to be depression, anxiety, 
sleep)?  
b. From the text provided, it is unclear how discharge planning 
affects physical function or ADLs.  
c. There is nothing provided in the text to support the finding of 
“Physical problems” as a sub-ordinate theme for impact on ADLs  
d. It is not clear that loss of control, self-efficacy, and ownership of 
the journey are subordinate themes to resilience. Can a person not 
be resilient even if they have lost control, have low self-efficacy, and 
no ownership? It seems like these 4 themes all impact psychological 
outcomes but it is not clear that loss of control, self-efficacy, and 
ownership of the journey are necessarily related to resilience.  
e. Social support and cohesion may deserve special attention for 
patients with an alcohol use disorder. By positive and negative social 
support, do the authors mean social network support for drinking 
and social network support for abstinence? These constructs are 
well-described, mostly with the work of Longabaugh and colleagues. 
More detail regarding how this theme is the same or different from 
that previously described would be helpful.  
f. Interaction with healthcare professionals sounds like a therapeutic 
alliance or “engaging.” A description of how this theme differs from 
these previously described constructs would be helpful.  
g. Is “appropriate and timely rehabilitation” referring to alcohol 
rehabilitation or physical rehabilitation? It seems to be alcohol 
rehabilitation based on the text but this should be clarified in table 4. 
Is cognitive dysfunction at play here given the supporting quote that 
is provided?  
h. By “Impact of ICU on alcohol-related behaviors,” do the authors 
mean the impact of a critical illness? Or the impact of the care in the 
ICU? Or both?  
4. If possible, a slightly more granular discussion regarding how 
these themes fit together (or do not fit together) would be helpful. 

 

REVIEWER Fiona Paul 
School of Nursing and Health Sciences  
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University of Dundee  
Scotland 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for submitting this interesting manuscript. Below are a 
few few minor comments.  
P2 line 3 – could the word patients be included in brackets after the 
word participants?  
Line 46 – include full term for AUDs here  
P5 line 28 – should the name of the hospital be removed for 
anonymity?  
Line 40 – did the patients (or significant others) provide consent to 
participate at the time of admission?  
P11 line 3 – remove the word ‘admission’ after ICU  
P13 line 6 – a supporting reference is needed here 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Many thanks for your review of this piece. In response to your review, we have made the following 

changes:  

- Please complete a COREQ checklist and include it as a supplementary information file. The COREQ 

checklist aims to improve the reporting of qualitative studies. You can download the checklist here: 

http://www.equator-network.org/reporting-guidelines/coreq/  

 

A COREQ checklist has been added as a supplementary file.  

 

- Your study includes at least three indirect identifiers that, when combined, may pose a risk to patient 

confidentiality (the 3 identifiers are: hospital name, patient age and gender). Please revise your 

manuscript so that it contains less than 3 indirect patient identifiers. See the following paper for further 

information: http://www.bmj.com/content/340/bmj.c181. Alternatively, please state that you obtained 

consent from patients for the publication of this data.  

 

We have removed the hospital name  

 

1. There should be an explicit statement that the impact of alcohol use disorders on mortality in ICU 

patients is fairly well understood but the morbidity experienced by ICU survivors with alcohol misuse 

is understudied.  

 

We have now added an explicit statement into the Introduction section.  

 

2. The rationale for the study could be strengthened by a more detailed description of the morbidity 

experienced by ICU survivors in general.  

 

We have added in a specific list of problems which survivors of ICU may face. We have also added in 

a more detailed reference list regarding this.  

 

3. The manuscript would be dramatically improved if the research question were clearer. As posed, 

the current research question is, “to examine and understand the impact of critical care on future 

behavior with regards to alcohol intake and explore patterns of recovery for patients with and without 

AUDs beyond the hospital environment.” Several points of clarification:  

 

a. is it the impact of critical care or a critical illness? This is an important distinction. For example the 

experience of pancreatitis (pain, nausea, vomiting, delirium) may be dramatically more important than 
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the care provided (IV fluids, antibiotics).  

 

We agree with your statement. We have now changed to the research question to critical illness as 

oppose to critical care.  

 

b. Are the authors proposing to understand the impact of a critical illness on drinking-related 

outcomes after hospital discharge? If so, this should be explicitly stated.  

 

We have added in a statement which explicitly details that the research also aimed to understand the 

impact of critical illness on alcohol related behaviours after hospital discharge.  

 

 

c. Recovery is a vague term. Are the authors trying to understand recovery of physical function? Are 

they trying to understand recovery as it relates to an alcohol use disorder? These are dramatically 

different questions - it is OK to ask both but the research question(s) should be more explicit.  

 

As above  

 

METHODS  

1. Please provide a description of the researcher’s background so that the reader may understand the 

lens of interpretation. Were the researcher’s experiences and assumptions set aside as is often done 

in interpretive phenomenological analysis? Either way, what were the assumptions and biases of the 

researcher?  

 

We have now added in a paragraph describing the researcher who undertook the interview, details of 

the analysis process and the steps taken to reduce bias.  

 

2. Can the authors provide more detail regarding analysis? Were transcripts read and phrases 

pertaining to the lived experience identified? Were these formulated into themes? A reference 

detailing the analytic process is needed.  

 

As above  

 

3. A copy of the interview template should be provided. Was the semi-structured interview iterative? If 

so, a copy of the initial and final template would be helpful. This could be provided in supplemental 

material, if necessary.  

 

A copy of the template has been provided. Appropriate piloting took place, so the interview structure 

etc did not change. The researcher moved outwith the template as needed per interview, as led by 

the IPA approach (as opposed to the approach which may be taken for example, with Grounded 

Theory).  

 

RESULTS  

1. The description of the results could be strengthened – this could start with a clarification of the 

research question, as described above.  

 

The research questions have been re clarified at the start of this section.  

 

2. In table 4, do the authors mean super-ordinate themes or subordinate themes for the second 

column?  

 

Super-ordinate (Smith et al 2009).  
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3. Table 4 could be strengthened by providing a definition of each theme and then a quote from a 

participant to provide some validity.  

 

We have given some examples of what we meant by the themes in Table Four.  

 

3. Once the research question is clarified, several of the themes could use clarification. In particular, 

several of the themes sounds similar to previously described constructs. A description of how the 

themes described by the authors are similar or different along with references would be helpful. 

Specifically:  

a. For “impact on activities of daily living:” the authors seem to be describing physical function rather 

than ADLs. Is this the case? Can the authors list the psychological problems that impact physical 

function in table 4 (from text, seems to be depression, anxiety, sleep)?  

 

We have now listed some of these problems in Table Four.  

 

b. From the text provided, it is unclear how discharge planning affects physical function or ADLs.  

 

We have added in a statement detailing how discharge planning impacts on ADLs.  

 

c. There is nothing provided in the text to support the finding of “Physical problems” as a sub-ordinate 

theme for impact on ADLs  

 

Due to word constraints, detailing each of the sub ordinate themes is not possible (unfortunately). 

However, we feel we have addressed this particular detail with the addition of a quote.  

 

d. It is not clear that loss of control, self-efficacy, and ownership of the journey are subordinate 

themes to resilience. Can a person not be resilient even if they have lost control, have low self-

efficacy, and no ownership? It seems like these 4 themes all impact psychological outcomes but it is 

not clear that loss of control, self-efficacy, and ownership of the journey are necessarily related to 

resilience.  

 

We have added in a statement which clarifies this.  

 

 

e. Social support and cohesion may deserve special attention for patients with an alcohol use 

disorder. By positive and negative social support, do the authors mean social network support for 

drinking and social network support for abstinence? These constructs are well-described, mostly with 

the work of Longabaugh and colleagues. More detail regarding how this theme is the same or 

different from that previously described would be helpful.  

 

We have added in a statement about what we mean about positive and negative social support.  

 

Interaction with healthcare professionals sounds like a therapeutic alliance or “engaging.” A 

description of how this theme differs from these previously described constructs would be helpful. Is 

“appropriate and timely rehabilitation” referring to alcohol rehabilitation or physical rehabilitation? It 

seems to be alcohol rehabilitation based on the text but this should be clarified in table 4. Is cognitive 

dysfunction at play here given the supporting quote that is provided?  

 

Timely rehabilitation relates to alcohol, we have clarified this in table four.  

 

h. By “Impact of ICU on alcohol-related behaviors,” do the authors mean the impact of a critical 
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illness? Or the impact of the care in the ICU? Or both?  

 

The impact of critical illness. We have clarified this in Table Four.  

 

4. If possible, a slightly more granular discussion regarding how these themes fit together (or do not fit 

together) would be helpful.  

 

We have reviewed our discussion section.  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

P2 line 3 – could the word patients be included in brackets after the word participants?  

 

Corrected  

 

Line 46 – include full term for AUDs here  

 

We have included the full term for AUDs in the introduction  

 

P5 line 28 – should the name of the hospital be removed for anonymity?  

 

We have now changed this to a hospital in Glasgow  

 

Line 40 – did the patients (or significant others) provide consent to participate at the time of 

admission?  

 

No. We have now stated that Participants were invited to attend via a letter after discharge home from 

hospital.  

 

P11 line 3 – remove the word ‘admission’ after ICU  

 

Corrected  

 

P13 line 6 – a supporting reference is needed  

Supporting reference now added 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Brendan Clark 
University of Colorado School of Medicine  
United States of America 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have done an outstanding job addressing this 
reviewer’s comments and the manuscript has been substantially 
improved by clarifying the focus of the research question. The one 
major concern in this revised manuscript is that not all of the themes 
are supported by language from the participants. While not 
mandatory, adding participant language would enhance the 
authenticity of the findings. This reviewer would suggest that, unless 
there are word limits in the table, that an additional column be added 
to table 4 and an exemplar quote be added for each superordinate 
theme. Where quotes are already present in the text, additional 
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quotes may be added to exemplify the meaning of the theme. If word 
space precludes the ability to do this, it could be provided in the 
supplement.  
 
Other minor issues:  
1. The interview template is not available to this reviewer. My 
apologies if this was missed; please either provide guidance on 
where this is located or upload with supplementary material. 
Understanding that this is only a guide, this should be available for 
the reader in the supplemental material.  
 
2. In the introduction, second to last sentence of the last paragraph, 
please clarify “recovery.” I think this is “physical and psychological 
recovery” because the alcohol-specific research question follows.  
 
3. Under “Impact on Activities of Daily Living,” second quote – I am 
not sure that this quote is referring to depression or anxiety. Is there 
a better quote available to illustrate this important point? The current 
quote seems to be more about social isolation and it is unclear 
whether this social isolation is a consequence of impaired physical 
function or perhaps an anxiety disorder (for example, with 
agoraphobia). 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Many Thanks  

In response to your review:  

The one major concern in this revised manuscript is that not all of the themes are supported by 

language from the participants. While not mandatory, adding participant language would enhance the 

authenticity of the findings. This reviewer would suggest that, unless there are word limits in the table, 

that an additional column be added to table 4 and an exemplar quote be added for each 

superordinate theme. Where quotes are already present in the text, additional quotes may be added 

to exemplify the meaning of the theme. If word space precludes the ability to do this, it could be 

provided in the supplement.  

 

We have now added a table into the supplementary material section with supporting quotes.  

 

 

Other minor issues:  

1. The interview template is not available to this reviewer. My apologies if this was missed; please 

either provide guidance on where this is located or upload with supplementary material. 

Understanding that this is only a guide, this should be available for the reader in the supplemental 

material.  

 

The Interview template is available as a supplementary file. I am not sure if this has been 

missed/removed. We have uploaded it again.  

 

2. In the introduction, second to last sentence of the last paragraph, please clarify “recovery.” I think 

this is “physical and psychological recovery” because the alcohol-specific research question follows.  

 

Now changed.  

 

3. Under “Impact on Activities of Daily Living,” second quote – I am not sure that this quote is referring 

to depression or anxiety. Is there a better quote available to illustrate this important point? The current 

quote seems to be more about social isolation and it is unclear whether this social isolation is a 
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consequence of impaired physical function or perhaps an anxiety disorder (for example, with 

agoraphobia).  

 

Now Changed 

 

VERSION 3 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Brendan Clark 
University of Colorado, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed all concerns.   
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